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At Tst May 2002
Issue of shares

Expenses incurred in connection
with the issue of shares

Issue of shares on exercise of
share options
Net loss for the year

At 30th April, 2003

Issue of shares

Expenses incurred in connection
with the issue of shares

Net loss for the year

At 30th April, 2004

Share
capital
HK$'000

[note 25)

28,421
600

29,032
5,000

34,032

Share
premium
HK$'000

158,744

9,600

(102)

88

168,330
6,000

292)

174,038

Capital
redemption
reserve

HKS$ 000

477

471

Merger
reserve
HK$ 000

[Note|

758

758

758

Accumulated
losses
HK$ 000

(60,588]

(89,747)

(150,335

(42,821)

(193,156)

Total
HK$ 000

127,812

10,200

(102

99
(89,747

48,262
11,000

292
(42,821

16,149

Note: The merger reserve of the Group represents the difference between the nominal value of the shares of
the acquired subsidiaries and the nominal value of the Company'’s shares issued for their acquisition at

the time of a group reorganisation in 1998.



