## Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity ///

For the year ended 30th April, 2004

	<b>capital</b> HK\$'000	<b>premium</b> HK\$'000	reserve HK\$'000	reserve HK\$'000	losses HK\$'000	<b>Total</b> HK\$'000
	(note 25)	111(3 000	110,000	(Note)	111(\$ 000	1110,000
At 1st May, 2002	28,421	158,744	477	758	(60,588)	127,812
Issue of shares	600	9,600	-	-	-	10,200
Expenses incurred in connection						
with the issue of shares	-	(102)	-	-	-	(102)
Issue of shares on exercise of						
share options	11	88	-	-	-	99
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(89,747)	(89,747)
At 30th April, 2003	29,032	168,330	477	758	(150,335)	48,262
Issue of shares	5,000	6,000	-	-	-	11,000
Expenses incurred in connection						
with the issue of shares	-	(292)	-	-	-	(292)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(42,821)	(42,821)
At 30th April, 2004	34,032	174,038	477	758	(193,156)	16,149

*Note:* The merger reserve of the Group represents the difference between the nominal value of the shares of the acquired subsidiaries and the nominal value of the Company's shares issued for their acquisition at the time of a group reorganisation in 1998.

